Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Amritpal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H. No. 263-A, Street – 08, Hussainpura East, Amritsar(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4413 of 2021

Present: Sh. Amritpal Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-APIO (Vigilance Cell), on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER

Date: 18th July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 08.07.2021. First appeal is dated 13.08.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 29.09.2021.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-APIO (Vigilance Cell), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied by the LG – 1 Branch to the appellant in the instant appeal-case

The appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Jaspal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H. No. 1205, Gali No. 08, Hussainpura(East), Amritsar - 143001 (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4414 of 2021

Present: Sh. Amritpal Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-APIO (Vigilance Cell), on behalf of the

respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Date: 18th July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 13.07.2021. First appeal is dated 13.08.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 29.09.2021.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-APIO (Vigilance Cell), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant in the instant appeal-case and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2690 dated 01.07.2022, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

Sh. Amritpal Singh, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh, in today's hearing, states that the appellant has received the required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh, through an e-mail dated 17.07.2022, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



(Regd. Post) Baljinder Singh, Advocate,

Village - Sihal, Tehsil - Dirba,

Encl: reply dated 17.03.2022 Distt. - Sangrur - 148035(Punjab)

.... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dirba, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1180 of 2021

V/s

Present: Sh. Baljinder Singh, Advocate, the complainant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 30.07.2021. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 28.09.2021.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's

hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 1454 dated 17.03.2022, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 868 dated 29.08.2021 and a letter was sent to the complainant vide letter no.1426 dated 27.01.2022, intimating him that if the information supplied is not satisfactory, he can visit the office during working hours to get the remaining information but the complainant has not approached the office till date. It, alongwith a copy of reply dated 27.01.2022, is placed in the case-file.

The complainant, Sh. Baljinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has not received the above-said letter dated 17.03.2022 till date.

Nevertheless, a copy of the order alongwith reply given vide letter no. 1454 dated 17.03.2022 be sent to the appellant through registered post.

With this, the instant complaint-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 18th July, 2022

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Encl: reply dated 17.03.2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Baljinder Singh, Advocate, Village – Sihal, Tehsil – Dirba, Distt. – Sangrur - 148035(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Tehsildar, Dirba, Distt. -Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1187 of 2021

Present: Sh. Baljinder Singh, Advocate, the complainant in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 22.06.2021. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 29.09.2021.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 74 dated 21.03.2022 and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no.175 dated 21.03..2022, which has been received in the Commission through Diary No. 6351 dated 29.03.2022. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Baljinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Date: 18th July, 2022

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ms. Rasidan W/o Late Sh. Mohannad Sarif, Mohalla Julha Mandi, Near Kamboj School, Malerkotla(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Malerkotla (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1189 of 2021

Present: Ms. Rasidan, the complainant in person.

Sh. Gurtej Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 02.03.2021. The complaint has been received in the

Commission on 01.10.2021.

Date: 18th July, 2022

Sh. Gurtej Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant in the instant appeal-case.

The appellant, Ms. Rasidan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that she has received the required information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that she has received the required information and has also given her consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> and <u>closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Harsharandip Singh, 173/9, Adarsh Nagar, Dharamkot, Distt. – Moga - 142042(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 100 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Date: 18th July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 24.09.2018. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 23.01.2020.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the complete information has been supplied to the appellant in the instant appeal-case.

The appellant, Harsharandeep Singh, through an e-mail dated 06.07.2022, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Gurinder Singh S/o Sh. Harnek Singh, Village – Bhagta Bhai-ka, Tehsill – Phul, Distt. - Bathinda (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1197 of 2022

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Balwinder Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Date: 18th July, 2022

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 29.06.2021. First appeal is dated 23.08.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.03.2022.

The appellant, Sh. Gurinder Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Balwinder Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the information sought through RTI request is not available in the official-record and a reply vide letter no. 637 dated 28.07.2021 has been sent to the appellant. A copy of reply, alongwith annexure, placed in the case-file.

Since a reply, in response to the RTI request, has been given to the appellant by the respondent PIO and the appellant is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

It is assumed that the appellant has received the above-said reply and is satisfied with the reply, given to him by the respondent PIO and does not wish to pursue his case further and hence the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.